


























W. C. NABORS COMPANY 1091

nomic reasons. No new evidence was adduced. Moreover, the record shows that
Respondent's need for laborers continued in his subsequent operations. I conclude
and find that Thomas J. Williams would not have been released during the period
ending May 25, 1949.

11. Willie T. Williams: Willie T. Williams was employed as a press brake operator
and remained on that machine until August 1946 when he became a turret lathe
operator. Turret lathes were used for the building of axles and, according to
Respondent, the number of axles produced during the period here in question took
a substantial drop. Respondent testified that a number of press brake operations
were also being terminated during this same period. Accordingly, Respondent con-
tends that no work was available for Willie T. Williams during this period and
he would have been dropped from the payroll. Unlike the situation respecting
others of the claimants here involved, however, Respondent had no criticism of the
caliber of this employee's work, and his versatility as a drill press operator or as
a lathe operator was not in question. In the unfair labor practice hearing Re-
spondent urged only that Willie T. Williams was a relative newcomer (89 NLRB
538 at 548). Work for which he was qualified continued to be available. Indeed,
Respondent had occasion to hire a number of employees who did work for which
Willie T. Williams was admittedly qualified.15 By way of contrast Willie T. Williams
was not reinstated until 1955 pursuant to the stipulation in the contempt proceeding
hereinbefore discussed. I find that Respondent has not established that Willie T.
Williams would have been included in the reduction in force which occurred during
the period ending May 25, 1949.

Recapitulating, I find that Leroy P. Brown and Lawrence L. Whitten would have
been included among those who were reduced in force during the period ending
May 25, 1949, and that the terminal date for their backpay should be May 25, 1949,
as Respondent contends. With respect to the remaining nine claimants I find that
they would not have been reduced in force during this period.

V. EVIDENCE AND FINDINGS AS TO INTERIM EARNINGS, INTERIM EXPENSES,
AND NET BACKPAY

As already explained, the backpay specification sets forth in detail for each
claimant the amount of gross backpay, including profit shares, he would have
earned during the backpay period. Excluded from this computation are the periods
during which a particular claimant was unwilling to work or was willfully idle.
The backpay specification also sets forth the amounts and sources of earnings which
each claimant derived from interim employment during the backpay period. Finally,
the backpay specification sets forth in detail the nature and amount of interim ex-
penses which each claimant incurred in seeking or holding such interim employ-
ment. All these amounts are broken down into calendar quarters for ease of refer-
ence and computation. The net backpay sought for each claimant is derived by
deducting interim earnings less interim expenses from the gross backpay due him.

Challenges to the accuracy of the gross backpay computation and to the propriety
of including profit shares therein have already been resolved. Likewise already
resolved are Respondent's contentions that the 11 claimants would have been dis-
charged by May 25, 1949, pursuant to an economic reduction in force. The sole
question remaining, therefore, is whether adequate deductions have been made from
the gross backpay in other respects. Thus, Respondent is entitled to abate his liabil-
ity to the extent that the claimants did derive, or, in the exercise of due diligence,
should have derived, net earnings from interim employment during the backpay
period. Phelps Dodge Corp. v N.L.R.B., 313 U.S. 177, 198. Authorities have
already been cited to establish that the burden of proof in that regard is upon
Respondent, and Respondent seeks to discharge that burden.

Respondent does not, of course, question the deductions which are conceded
in the backpay specification by way of interim earnings. Its claim is rather that
those deductions are inadequate. More specifically, Respondent contends that the
interim earnings figures are incomplete, that the interim expense figures are not
supported by competent probative evidence, and that further deductions should be

15 Thus, as General Counsel correctly points out, L. T. Breeland was hired as, inter

alsa, press brake operator on October 15, 1948; 0 H Reed was hired on June 16, 1950,

as a drill press operator ; S. A Marshall, Jr, was rehired as a turret lathe operator on
August 28, 1950; J. W Parker was rehired on January 15, 1951, as a drill press operator,
Vance W. Ryan was employed for the 'first time as a drill press operator ; James P
O'Brien was first hired on January 8, 1951, as a drill press operator, and was rehired

for that position on July 21, 1952; and in 1948 Bill Welborn was converted to turret

lathe operator.



1092 DECISIONS OF NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

made for various other reasons including, inter alia, the failure of the particular
claimants to make an adequate search for employment. These and corollary mat-
ters are considered hereunder with respect to each of the 11 claimants.

Jeter C. Adams

The gross backpay listed in the backpay specification for this employee is
$28,008.74, covering a period from April 9, 1948, the day after his discriminatory
layoff, to April 20, 1955, when he was reinstated. The backpay specification also
lists by date, amount, and source, interim earnings in the sum of $15,302.35 which
Adams derived during the backpay period from various named employers and from,
periods of self-employment. Finally, the backpay specification lists specified interim
expenses in the amount of $173.60. On this basis, the net backpay claimed to be
due Adams is $12,879.99.

Preliminarily, Respondent contends that no backpay should be assessed for the
period between June 12 and September 18, 1948, because during that period Adams
leased and operated a Texaco Service Station, devoted his entire efforts to running
such station, and made no effort to search for other employment. Respondent
argues that during this period of self-employment, Adams removed himself from
the labor market and no backpay should accrue. In support, Respondent cites
N L.R.B. v. Armstrong Tire and Rubber Company, The Test Fleet Branch, 263 F.
2d 680 (C.A. 5). Parenthetically, it may be noted that Adams concededly earned
$200 from this activity which was duly deducted in computing the net backpay
due him. Respondent makes no claim in this regard for the period between
January 1, 1952, and April 20, 1955, when Adams was for the most part likewise
self-employed but with substantially larger interim earnings. The short of the
matter is, however, that Respondent's claim is without merit. As the Armstrong
decision held, in accord with authorities there cited, "bona fide full self employment
will be regarded as complying with the obligation imposed upon a discharged
employee to use reasonable diligence to keep himself in gainful employment.. .
The court's disagreement with the Board in the cited case arose from the court's
view that the claimant there involved was not involved in "bona fide full self
employment" and hence was not relieved of his duty to seek other employment.
Respondent here makes no such contention; on the contrary, Respondent in his brief
specifically asserts that Adams "devoted his entire efforts to such self-employment."

Proceeding further, Respondent musters no support for the allegation in the
amended answer that the interim earnings figures listed for Adams are mcomplete.i&
Respondent does, however, challenge the interim expense figures. These figures
are based on Adams' use of his personal automobile in making seven trips from,
his home in Mansfield, Louisiana, to Shreveport to look for work and 26 more
trips to the same city while employed there. All of these expenses-$173.60 in-
all-were incurred between April 9, 1948, and August 7, 1949; none are claimed
thereafter. Respondent established that Adams' recollection as to the details of
the trips listed were not precise and in fact were based on Adams' estimates The.
Trial Examiner recognizes the possibility of error in such estimates. That error
may tilt in either direction, however, and as pointed out at the outset, "certainty-
as to the amount [of damage] goes no further than to require a basis for a reasoned
conclusion " I find that such a basis is furnished here. See West Texas Utilities
Company, Inc., 109 NLRB 936; also Deena Artware, Incorporated, 112 NLRB 371,
375, enfd. 228 F 2d 871 '(C.A. 6). Subject to one correction, I find that the back-
pay specification correctly states the amount of interim expenses. That correction
arises from the fact, established by the record, that Adams had to travel 2 miles a
day while employed at Respondent's plant. The specification makes no allowance
for this item in calculating the expenses incurred by Adams in making the 33 trips
here involved. Applying the same yardstick there applied, a deduction of $3.30

19 The backpay specification reveals that in addition to regular work done by Adams
for the Gulf Refining Company in 1949 and 1950, the earnings for which are included in
the total interim earnings figure, Adams also did part-time night work for which he was
paid a total of $131 03 which is treated as supplemental income and is not included in
the interim earnings figure This is in accord with the Board's settled practice of not
deducting from gross back income from work which is in addition to and supplementary
to regular full-time employment since such supplemental income could have been obtained
even if the claimant had continued on his original job See Acme Mattress Company, Inc,
97 NLRB 1439, 1443. In passing, it should be noted that Respondent makes no claim In,
this regard in his brief to the Trial Examiner.



W. C. NABORS COMPANY 1093

prom the amount of interim expenses is proper. This deduction will be made also
from the net backpay figure.

Respondent's last contention with respect to Adams is that he did not make an
.adequate search for employment and hence defaulted in his obligation to minimize
damages. Respondent elicited testimony from Adams tending to show that Adams
made only a limited search for employment in Shreveport, that he did not exhaust
all the employment possibilities in Mansfield, and that while he registered often
with the Louisiana Employment Security Office and received unemployment checks,
he did not specifically ask that office for a job. On the other hand, review of
Adams' interim employment record which is set forth in the backpay specification
.and which Respondent does not challenge reveals that the periods of complete
unemployment or part-time employment are only a small segment of the 7-year
span involved and that for the most part Adams either worked for himself or
for different employers. Adams credibly testified that he made extensive efforts to
,obtain gainful employment 17 and the record shows that he obtained and held jobs in
different fields of endeavor. While he did not ask for a job at the Louisiana Em-
ployment Security Office, it likewise appears that he was never offered one by that
office. In that regard Adams credibly testified that during the entire backpay period
and until he was reinstated by Respondent, he never quit a job or refused one
that was offered The fact that Adams did not exhaust every job possibility, even
assuming that he would be qualified or eligible or that he was aware of every
job possibility, does not necessarily disqualify him. The criterion here is not suc-
cess; it is whether, all factors considered, the individual involved made an honest
good-faith effort. N.L.R.B. v. Cashman Auto Company, et al., 223 F. 2d 832
(C.A. 1); N.L.R.B. v. Armstrong Tire and Rubber Company, supra. The record
here in my view amply establishes that he made such an effort and I so find.

Accordingly, I conclude that deducting the $3.30 herein mentioned Adams is
entitled to net backpay in the amount of $12,876 69.

Jessie L. Brown

The gross backpay for this employee as listed in the backpay specification extends
from April 8, 1948, the date of discrimination, to April 20, 1955, the date of rein-
statement and totals $27,266.90. Excluded from this computation are two periods
when Jessie L. Brown was hospitalized. Interim earnings during the relevant
period total $10,269.46 and the interim expenses total $847.90.18 The amount
of net backpay claimed to be due, therefore, is $17,845.34.

Starting in February 1949 and for several years thereafter Jessie L. Brown op-
erated a farm. His earnings from that source are credited to his interim earnings
as are payments he received in connection with that work under the G.I. Farm Train-
ing program of the Veterans Administration. However, as in the case of Adams,
Respondent claimed that the farming activity constituted self-employment which
precluded Brown from seeking work elsewhere and that the period during which
Jessie L. Brown operated the farm should be excluded from the backpay computa-
tion altogether. For the same reasons stated in Adams' case and in reliance upon
the same authorities, I find no merit in Respondent's claim in this regard as to
Jessie L. Brown. It might be noted that the Board has previously rejected such
contentions under almost identical conditions. Ozark Hardwood Company, 119
NLRB 1130, 1133; Columbia Pictures Corporation, et al., 82 NLRB 568, 584-585.

Respondent attempted to show that Jessie L. Brown had additional interim
earnings which he did not report. In the course of Respondent's questioning, Brown
did admit that in 1954 or about that time he worked a week for a Mr. Carnahan
and received $6 a day which he did not report as interim earnings . Brown was
"pretty certain" that there were no other such instances and Respondent did not
adduce evidence of any others. However, since nothing in the backpay specification
reflects the Carnahan earnings, I will add $30 to the interim earnings figure and
make a corresponding deduction from the amount of net backpay.

With respect to the claimed interim expenses , Respondent did elicit countervailing
evidence, the backpay specification was amended to reflect that evidence, and a
correspondent reduction was made in the claimed interim expenses As to the re-

17I do not regard Adams ' testimony in this regard as being impeached because in some
instances lie could not recall the names of employers, firms, or individuals whom he had
solicited for jobs approximately 10 years before

IS The interim expense figures were amended at the hearing My calculation of these
amended figures yields a total of $847 90 rather than $856.44 as claimed by General
Counsel I have corrected the net backpay figure to correspond thereto



1094 DECISIONS OF NATIONAL LABOR. RELATIONS BOARD

maining expenses, Respondent urges that insufficient evidence was adduced to sub-
stantiate a claimed trip to Lufkin, Texas, and that various trips alleged to be made
in search of work "appear unnecessary" because Brown did not exhaust all the
possibilities of obtaining employment in the immediate area of his home. As to
the trip to Lufkin, Texas, Adams credibly testified that he went to Lufkin, Texas,
to search for work and named the places there where he sought work. While
questions can obviously be raised as to the necessity of "various trips" in search
of work, particularly where they are unsuccessful, I find nothing in the record to
demonstrate that Jessie L Brown acted unreasonably in that regard. I find that
Respondent's contentions respecting Jessie L. Brown's interim expenses are with-
out merit.19

As to the adequacy of Jessie L. Brown's search for employment, Respondent points
out that he did not exhaust all the possibilities of employment. This does not
gainsay the fact that Brown did make, as the record shows, extensive efforts to obtain
work and in fact was employed, on his own farm or elsewhere for the bulk of the
backpay period. Under these circumstances and'on the authorities previously set
forth, I find that'Jessie L. Brown fulfilled his obligation to make an adequate search
for work in order to minimize damages.

Accordingly, I find, for reasons hereinabove set forth, that Jessie L. Brown is
entitled to backpay in the amount of $17,845.34.

Leroy P. Brown

The net backpay claimed for this employee in the backpay specification is
$11,620.14 and covers a period from April 9, 1948, to April 20, 1955. The Trial
Examiner has already found, however (supra), that Leroy P. Brown's employment
would have been terminated for economic reasons by May 25, 1949. Accordingly,
the backpay period runs from April 8, 1948, to May 25, 1949. During this period,
the backpay specification reveals that Leroy P. Brown would have earned $3,255.75
in gross backpay from Respondent. 20 During the same period, he actually earned
$2,471,31 working for Brown & Root, Inc., in Bald Knob, Arkansas. His interim
expenses for this period were $369.40. On this basis the net backpay due Leroy
P. Brown would appear to be $1,153.84.

The only element in this computation seriously challenged by Respondent is the
expense item . Insofar as those expenses relate to obtaining and holding a job with
Brown & Root at Bald Knob, Arkansas, I find that the claim is proper and sub-
stantiated by the record. I find that the expenses involved in looking for jobs in
Eunice and Lake Charles, Louisiana, and in Carthage, Texas, are also proper and
substantiated by the record. However, I find an expense item of $59.90 fora round
trip to Odessa, Texas, and Hobbs, New Mexico, unwarranted. Purportedly, this
was in search of employment. I do not believe it was reasonable for Brown to
take a 1,198 mile trip in search of a job particularly when he had no positive assur-
ance that a job would be available for him there. Accordingly, I will deduct $59.90
from the amount to be paid to Leroy P. Brown. I find, therefore, that Leroy P. Brown
is entitled to backpay in the amount of $1,093.94.

Vernon D. Davis

The backpay period for this employee runs from April 9, 1948, to April 20, 1955,
the date of reinstatement. Excluding periods when Davis would not have been avail-

15 Respondent established that Jessie L. Brown lived 10 miles from Mansfield where
Respondent's plant was located but that no allowance was made against interim expenses
for the 20-mile round trip he was required to take while employed by Respondent Unlike

the situation with Adams, however, the record shows that the mileages claimed were from
Mansfield to point of destination and that no claim was made for the mileage from
Brown's home to Mansfield even though, as Brown testified, he had to go through Mansfield
to reach that destination.

20 The gross backpay figure is computed as follows:

1948 gross backpay---------------------------------------------- $2,496 09
1949 first quarter gross backpay----------------------------------- 704.47

1949 second quarter gross backpay (1 week only ) -------------------- 55. 19

Total----------------------------------------------------- 3,255.75

As in the backpay specification, the period from July 26 to August 22, 1948, and the
period from April 8 to June 30, 1949, have been excluded for purposes of computing the
gross backpay here.



W. C. NABORS COMPANY 1095

able for work, his gross backpay would have totaled $27,634.87. Interim earnings
in the amount of $11,180.62 were conceded. Taking into account $481,52 of interim
expenses , the net backpay due as alleged in the backpay specification is $16,935.77.

There is no showing in the record that Davis had more interim earnings than are
shown on the face of the backpay specification. Respondent's conjecture that Davis
could well have obtained other employment which has not been reported furnishes
no basis for a finding in that-regard. Respondent does quarrel, however, with, the
items claimed under interim expenses on the ground that Davis kept no records in
this regard and that the figures submitted in the backpay specification were "approxi-
mations." It is clear that the expense figures in question were "approximations" or
estimates and that the possibility of error one way or another exists. On the other
hand, the evidence preponderates in favor of a finding that the claimed expenses were
incurred and, as already noted, the fact that the precise figures are based on esti-
mates does not preclude their acceptance if those figures are essentially reasonable in
all the circumstances. See cases cited supra. I find that the estimates were reason-
able.

There remains only Respondent's claim that Davis did not make an adequate
search for work and that there were individuals or firms who may have had work
available to whom Davis did not apply for work. The record, however, refutes any
notion that Davis showed lack of diligence in looking for work. Within 3 days after
his discriminatory layoff by Respondent, Davis was at work. His periods of un-
employment were for the most part brief and during those periods he assiduously
sought employment from private, semipublic, and public sources. During the back-
pay period Davis worked for more than two score employers. In only one instance,
in October 1954, toward the end of the backpay period did Davis quit a job, and in
that instance no claim is made for backpay thereafter until he resumed work the
following month. Indeed, Respondent, in its brief to the Trial Examiner, admitted
that "Mr. Davis in some respects exercised a higher degree of diligence than many
of the other claimants here under consideration, in obtaining employment." On the
whole record it clearly appears that Davis made an adequate search for work.

I find, therefore, that Davis is entitled to backpay in the amount of $16,935.77
as alleged in the backpay specification.

Henry J. Hatcher

The backpay period for this employee terminates at the end of August 1950. The
gross backpay he would have earned from Respondent during this period, figuring
in only the intervals during which he would have been at work, is $1,169.78. Actual-
ly, he was in interim employment throughout these intervals, hence no issue is pre-
sented concerning the adequacy of his search for work. The interim earnings figures
and the times and places of his interim employment are conceded. He derived
$749.04 from such interim employment. His interim expenses during that period,
set forth in the backpay specification as amended at the hearing, were $124.12.21
Accordingly the amount of backpay sought for Hatcher totals $544.86.

Respondent poses only two contentions in this regard. The first is that the claim
for Hatcher should be stricken in its entirety because Hatcher testified at the hearing
that he was withdrawing his claim 22 The second is that in any event there is a lack
of credible evidence to support the claimed expenses.

As to the first contention, it is clear that Hatcher did in fact seek at the hearing
to withdraw the claim in his behalf and testified further that "I don't think Mr. Will
[Nabors] owes me a thing." On the other hand, it is equally clear that this testimony
at the hearing was the first intimation of Hatcher's desire to abandon the claim, and
that theretofore he had cooperated with Board agents and furnished relevant informa-
tion. Indeed, Hatcher admitted, on questioning, that on the night before he testified,
he told counsel for the General Counsel he thought he should have several thousand
dollars coming. Hatcher furnished no credible explanation for his change of mind
and .the record furnishes no concrete aid in that regard 23 The question presented,

21 There was $4 60 added to the 1950 Interim expense figure for a trip from Mansfield to

Shreveport, Louisiana.
zz Ruling on a motion to that effect made at the hearing was reserved and is disposed

of by the findings and conclusions made herein.
za The record does reveal that Mr. Nabors was in the hearing room while Hatcher was

testifying and that Hatcher was currently employed by Mr. Nabors. This was also true,

however , as to several of the other claimants who likewise testified in the presence of
Mr Nabors . The record does not suggest that any pressure or intimidation was involved,
and Hatcher denied that his testimony was influenced by fear of losing his job



1096 DECISIONS OF NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

therefore , is whether the withdrawal at a hearing of a backpay claim by the claimant,
where such withdrawal is not shown to have been coercively or fraudulently obtained,
is effective. If the Board were concerned only with the adjudication of private rights,
such a withdrawal should certainly be given effect. The Board , however, acts in a
public capacity to prevent the commission of unfair labor practices and to vindicate
,the declared policies of the Act . "The Board is not , as Respondents suggest, merely
the statutory representative of the employees for the recovery of their losses . [Foot-
note omitted .] Its primary function under § 10, in connection with which it makes
specific monetary orders for specific employees, is to prevent the conduct defined as
unfair labor practices in § 8." N.L.R.B. v. Deena Artware, Inc., 361 U.S. 398, 411-
412 (concurring opinion ). Pursuant to this well-settled principle , the Board has on
numerous occasions held that "the desires of individuals cannot be allowed to block
the public purpose behind the Board's requirement that they be made whole." J. B.
Wood, an individual, d/b/a Wood Manufacturing Company, et al., 95 NLRB 633,
642. See also N.L.R.B. v. E. A. Laboratories, Inc., 188 F. 2d 885 (C.A. 2), cert.
denied 342 U.S. 871; Newspaper & Mail Deliverers' Union of New York, 93 NLRB
237, 266. And as to closely related matters, see Arista Service, Inc., 127 NLRB 499;
Clayton-Willard Sales, 126 NLRB 1325.24 Application of the same principle here
requires a like result . The motion to strike the claim for Hatcher because of the
latter's assertion at the hearing that he desired to withdraw his claim is denied.

Respondent argues that Hatcher should not be credited with interim expenses be-
cause of lack of specificity in his testimony in support of those expenses . Inasmuch
as the expenses involved only travel from home to work at specified places on speci-
fied dates and the places and times relevant are not in dispute , the asserted lack of
specificity in the supporting testimony is without merit. In find that the allegations of
interim expenses are adequately established on the record . See cases previously
cited on this issue.

Accordingly , I conclude ad find that Hatcher is entitled to backpay in the amount
of $544.86.

Alex C. Lafitte

The net backpay claimed for this employee is $10,188 . 15.25 The backpay period
for Lafitte extends from April 9, 1948, through December 24, 1954, a period of over
80 months. During this period, Lafitte worked for various employers at various
jobs and was unemployed for less than 6 of the 80 months. The fact that Lafitte did
not exhaust every single possibility for employment during his occasional periods of
unemployment does not gainsay the fact that he did make, as the evidence shows,
,an exhaustive search for employment . His overall employment record , moreover, is
itself persuasive evidence that he was diligent in seeking and finding work.

Apart from the $40 expense item which General Counsel conceded should properly
be deducted (see footnote 25, supra), the listed expense items derived from Lafitte's
trips to work at J. B. Beard Company in Shreveport, Louisiana, where he was admit-
tedly employed in 1948 and 1949. No expenses are claimed for the remainder of the
,backpay period. I find, therefore, that this interim expense figure of $976.80 is ade-
quately established in the evidence.

The correctness of the interim earnings figure of $17,475.34 is conceded. The
gross backpay listed in the backpay specification is $26,686.69. Respondent argues
that a 2-week deduction should be made from the gross backpay figure to compensate
for the corresponding period during which Lafitte did not work because of the strike
at J. B. Beard. Implicit in this argument is that Respondent should not be obliged
to subsidize a strike effort at another plant. On the other hand, it appears that
Lafitte was not willfully idle during the strike, that he was ready to come back
whenever the Beard Company personnel office called him as that office informed
him it would do, and that in the meantime he sought work elsewhere. Under these
circumstances, I deem it improper to penalize Lafitte by disallowing gross backpay
for the period of the strike.

24 A very early case where the Board reached an opposite result is Botany Worsted
HW8, 4 NLRB 292. There the Board refrained from directing payment of backpay but
noted that the amount involved was small ( approximately $11).

25 The backpay specification lists this figure as $10 ,228.15. However , a 2-week strike
occurred at the J. B. Beard Company in Shreveport while Lafitte was employed there.
The backpay specification lists transportation expense to and from work for Lafitte during
this period . Accordingly , Respondent argued and General Counsel conceded that $40
should be deducted from the expense figure to reflect the fact that Lafitte was not working
during the period of the strike.



W. C. NABORS COMPANY 1097

Accordingly, I find that Lafitte is entitled to net backpay in the amount of
$10,188.15.

Luther W. McNeese

The gross backpay for this employee is listed in the backpay specification as
'$20,884.69 and covers a period from April 9, 1948, through April 20, 1955, at which
time Respondent reinstated him. His interim earnings figure, to which Respondent
stipulated subject to the right to introduce evidence as to further interim earnings,
is $7,058.84. The backpay specification sets forth $488.26 in interim expenses which
were incurred for transportation and room and board in connection with interim
employment. The net backpay claimed to be due therefore is $14,314.11.

The backpay period for McNeese can be conveniently divided into two periods.
(1) The period from April 9, 1948, to December 31, 1951, when McNeese sought
other employment, and (2) the period from September 12, 1952, to April 20, 1955,
when McNeese was engaged in the taxicab business on his own 26 As to the latter
period, the 21/2 years when McNeese was running his own taxi business, Respondent
argues that this was a period of self-employment, that McNeese devoted his full time
and attention to his taxi business, that he did not seek other work, and that his right
to backpay should be abridged during this period. It should be noted, however,
that McNeese was 57 years old in September 1952 when he went into the taxi busi-
ness?') Opportunities for outside employment were therefore increasingly narrowed.
Under these circumstances it was wholly proper for McNeese to resort to self-em-
ployment as a means of earning a livelihood. Moreover, for the reasons and on
the basis of the authorities already cited with respect to Jeter C. Adams and Jessie
L. Brown, I reject Respondent's claim that backpay should be disallowed to McNeese
for the period of his self-employment.

There remains for consideration the period between April 9, 1948, and December
31, 1951. During this period McNeese worked for a series of oil well drilling com-
panies with consequent periods of unemployment as a particular job was completed
and before he obtained work on another job. Respondent urges that by confining
himself to this kind of work McNeese failed to make a good-faith and diligent effort
to minimize damages by obtaining gainful employment and that backpay relief should
be denied him. Respondent also points to the fact that McNeese's testimony was
"vague and indefinite."

The record reveals that McNeese did have difficulty in remembering specific names
and dates relating to his activities during the backpay period. The fact is, however,
that this period extended back almost 12 years before the date of the instant hearing.
In view of the fact also that McNeese was nearing his 65th birthday when he testi-
fied, the Trial Examiner does not find it surprising that McNeese's testimony was not
as precise as might otherwise have been expected. The evidence does show, however,
that McNeese did seek and obtain work from oil drilling companies, that whenever
he was laid off from one of these jobs he made extensive efforts to get another, job,
that in addition to applying to oil field companies, he "was always trying to get a job
doing something," that he applied to lumber companies for work, and that he regu-
larly registered at the Louisiana Employment Security Office for work. Considering
all the circumstances, and particularly the fact that McNeese's age was an obvious
hindrance to his search for employment, I find that McNeese made an adequate
search for employment and that the periods of unemployment are not attributable
to any shortcoming in his efforts to find work.

McNeese's testimony as to his interim expenses also lacked the kind of precision
which might be deemed desirable. However, all the expenses claimed related to
jobs which McNeese admittedly held during the backpay period-no interim expenses
are claimed during the period of self-employment. I find that the evidence in the
record, albeit somewhat imprecise, sufficiently supports the interim expenses claimed.
See cases cited supra.

Accordingly, I conclude that McNeese is entitled to be made whole for lost earn-
ings in the amount of $14,314.11.

William D. Roark

On March 2, 1958, William D. Roark signed an affidavit stating that he would
not accept reinstatement from Respondent. This would normally mark the termina-

- No claim for backpay is made for the intervening period from January 1 through

September 11, 1952. The following periods are likewise excluded for purposes of a back-
pay claim : January 12 through August 3, 1949; December 6, 1950, through August 5,
1951 ; and January 1 through September 11, 1952.

27 McNeese was nearing his 65th birthday when he testified at the instant hearing.



1098 DECISIONS OF NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

tion of his backpay period. However, General Counsel concedes that Roark with-
drew from the labor market on February 18, 1950, and makes no claim for backpay
beyond that date. At that time Roark was just short of 68 years of age and about a
year earlier had started receiving old age benefits. Respondent contends, however,
that Roark actually withdrew from the labor market on December 31, 1948, when.
his last employment terminated and that backpay should not be assessed beyond that
date.

I have already found that, if not for his discriminatory layoff on April 8, 1948,
Roark, an experienced and competent machinist, would have been retained on Re-
spondent's payroll even through the reduction in force which ensued the following
year. It does not follow, however, that Respondent thereby became liable for back-
pay throughout that period. Roark still had the duty to minimize the damages fol-
lowing from his April 8, 1948, layoff. Respondent argues that Roark did not carry
out that duty.

On the day following his discharge Roark registered with the Louisiana Employ-
ment Security Office. Ten days later, on April 19, 1948, he obtained employment with
Modern Iron Works in Shreveport, Louisiana, and worked there until May 28, 1948.
He did not work again until September 27, 1948, when he went to work for Sollen-
berger Engineering Company in Marshall, Texas, where he remained at work until
December 31, 1948. This was Roark's last employment.

Roark, according to his own testimony made no effort to get a job at Mansfield
where he lived and, except for his job at Modern Iron Works, apparently did not look
for work at Shreveport. Indeed, Roark testified that he was not interested in work-
ing either at Shreveport or at Mansfield. Instead, during the period between his jobs
at Modem Iron Works and Sollenberger Engineering Company, he went to Odessa
and Andrews, Texas, a 1,170-mile round trip, where he said he spent several days
looking for work. Roark then decided conditions there would not be good for his
wife and returned to Mansfield. Thereafter he and his wife moved to Doddridge,
Arkansas,28 where his wife's mother had a vacant house. Roark testified that there
were no jobs available at Doddridge but that he did look for work at Texarkana,
about 30 miles away. On the other hand, it appears that Roark's primary reason for
moving to Doddridge was that his wife wanted to be near her mother who was an
aged woman. Under all these circumstances I do not believe it can fairly be said
that during the interim period of unemployment here involved Roark made a good-
faith and diligent effort to seek gainful employment. To take an 1,170-mile trip in
search of work without first making reasonable efforts to find work in Mansfield
and nearby Shreveport, hardly comports with the criterion of a reasonable good-faith
effort to minimize damages, and the move to Doddridge would appear to have been
dictated by personal reasons unrelated to a bona fide search for employment. Ac-
cordingly, I find that Roark is not entitled to backpay between May 29 and September
26, 1948.

I find further that Roark is not entitled to backpay after December 31, 1948. The
evidence as to his search for employment thereafter is wholly lacking in substantiat-
ing detail. All that appears certain is that he held no jobs thereafter and that within
a matter of a few weeks he started receiving old age benefits. In effect, I believe, as
Respondent contends, that Roark withdrew himself from the labor market when
he stopped working on December 31, 1948. I predicate this finding not on the fact
that Roark was unemployed thereafter-a man of his advanced years obviously
has difficulty in finding a job-and not on the fact that he was receiving old age
benefits, but rather on the fact that on the basis of his own testimony, it appears
that Roark did not meet the minimum standards required to carry out his duty of
minimizing damages.

Limiting gross backpay, thereafter, to the period from April 9 to May 28, 1948,
and from September 27 to December 31, 1948, I find that Roark would have earned
$1,981.95.29 His interim earnings for those periods were $1,348.46. His interim
expenses including only those directly related to his employment at Modern Iron
Works and Sollenberger Manufacturing Company were $95.50.30 Accordingly, I
find and conclude that Roark is entitled to be made whole for loss of earnings in the
amount of $728.99.

28 Also referred t0 in the transcript of hearing as Dodge Ridge

29 As in the case of the other claimants, the gross earnings figure here includes profit

shares for the relevant periods

31 General Counsel concedes that the initial $10 of interim expenses listed in the back-
pay specification are not supported by the evidence in the record



W. C. NABORS COMPANY 1099

Lawrence L. Whitten

I have already found that this employee would have been terminated by May 25,
1949, pursuant to a reduction in force. Consequently, his backpay period extends
from April 9, 1948, to May 25, 1949, during which his gross backpay would have
totaled $3,889.08 . His interim earnings during that period, derived from self-
-employment were $1,514.26.31 No interim expenses are claimed. On this basis,
the amount of backpay due would appear to be $2,374.82.

The record shows that for almost 3 weeks after his discriminatory layoff on April
8, 1948, Whitten looked for work both in Mansfield and Shreveport, and also regis-
tered twice at the Louisiana Employment Security Office. Failing in this effort,
he resorted to self-employment and purchased the East End Drive-In, a cafe, to
which he devoted his entire efforts during the period here relevant. As Armstrong,
Cashman Auto, and other cases heretofore cited establish, resort to self-employment
under these circumstances does not disqualify Whitten from backpay, nor does the
fact that his self-employment was not conspicuously rewarding disqualify him.
The fact is that Whitten devoted his earnest and entire effort to his cafe and dur-
ing the period here involved derived $1,514.26 from that effort. Respondent seeks
to discredit Whitten on the ground that his income tax return for 1948 showed
that he netted u profit of only $464.58 from the 8-month operation of the cafe that
year whereas the backpay specification states his interim earnings for that period
at $864.58 or $400 more. Apart from the fact that this discrepancy operates in
favor of Respondent, it appears further that a $50 monthly allowance was made in the
backpay specification for the value of the food consumed at the cafe by the Whitten
family. That item, included in the subsequent tax returns, was not included in the
1948 tax return. Accordingly, I find that Respondent is obligated to pay Lawrence
L. Whitten $2,374.82 to make him whole for loss of earnings.

Thomas J. Williams

Thomas J. Williams' backpay period extends from April 9, 1948, through Janu-
ary 5, 1955, when he was reinstated by Respondent. Williams was a laborer when
employed by Respondent and earned 60 cents an hour. During the backpay period,
his gross backpay would have been $16,305.55. His interim earnings were set forth
in the backpay specification as $5,772.17. Interim expenses for the period of almost
7 years were listed as $95. Accordingly, the amount alleged as net backpay was
$10,628.38.

In his amended answer to the backpay specification, Respondent urged that the
report of interim earnings was incomplete, that the interim expenses were unsup-
ported, and that Thomas J. Williams failed to make a good-faith effort to find em-
ployment to minimize his damages. In his brief to the Trial Examiner, however,
Respondent confined himself to the single claim that the periods of unemployment
should be stricken from the backpay period on the ground that this employee did
not make an adequate search for employment during those periods. In that connec-
tion Respondent pointed out that Thomas J. Williams admittedly did not seek jani-
torial work at any of the retail stores, service stations, and garages in Mansfield
or at the local banks even though he had done janitorial work for Respondent.
On the other hand, the evidence is clear that Thomas J. Williams made exhaustive
efforts to find work both in Mansfield and elsewhere, that he looked for any kind
of work he could do to make a living, and that he was not "choosey." Moreover,
the record shows that Williams was never totally unemployed for long, that he
worked for numerous employers, for many of them on more than one occasion,
and that he did not slight any likely avenue of employment. The expenses he
claimed in this regard were minimal and were substantiated by probative evidence.
Under these circumstances I find that the allegations of the backpay specification
are supported by a preponderance of the evidence in the record and that Thomas J.
Williams is entitled to backpay in the amount of $10,628.38.

Willie T. Williams

The net backpay allegedly due this employee under the backpay specification is
$12,965.43. Gross backpay is there listed as $23,755 85, interim earnings as
$14,836.32, and interim expenses as $4,045.90.

31 Whitten earned $1,343.33 in 1949. Prorating that figure, it appears that he earned
$649.68 for the period between January 1 and May 25, 1949 His earnings for 1948 were
$864 58, making his total interim earnings $ 1,514 26



1100 DECISIONS OF NATIONAL LABOR, RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent makes two basic contentions in opposition to this claim. The first
contention is that Willie T. Williams did not make an adequate effort to obtain gain-
ful employment so as to minimize the damages flowing from his discriminatory
layoff. This contention is substantially negatived, however, by the fact that Willie T.
Williams was never unemployed during any of the time for which backpay is claimed
and from February 1952, on was continuously engaged in full-time employment.
Consequently, Respondent is reduced to the claim that prior to February 1952,
when Willie T. Williams was engaged in only part-time employment, he was remiss
in not having full-time employment. The record shows, however, that throughout
that period, Williams was constantly seeking work from riggers, drilling companies,
machine shops in the area, and from the Louisiana Employment Security Office.
As soon as he found a full-time job he took it. Indeed, Williams had applied to
the J. B. Beard Company in Shreveport, Louisiana, four different times before he
was taken on in March 1952, as a full-time employee. Under these circumstances
Respondent's claim that Willie T. Williams defaulted in his obligation to find full-
time remunerative employment is without support in the record.

Respondent's second contention is that the interim expenses claimed in William's
behalf are not supported by competent probative evidence. Concededly, Williams'
expenses, like the expenses of other claimants herein, are not supported by precise
documentation. As shown in the backpay specification, no expenses were claimed
in Williams' behalf for the years 1948 through 1951. The expenses claimed there-
Williams' behalf for the years 1948 through 1951. The expenses claimed there-
after arouse out of transportation costs and incidental expenses in connection with
the interim jobs which Williams held. While the amounts thus involved were based
on estimates, these estimates were on their face reasonable and adequately support
the expenses claimed West Texas Utilities Company, Inc., 109 NLRB 936; Deena
Artware, Incorporated, 112 NLRB 371, 375, enfd. 228 F. 2d 871 (C.A. 6).

The foregoing contentions aside, however, the evidence developed at the hear-
ing respecting Willie T. Williams did develop certain discrepancies with respect to
the figures set forth in the backpay specification. Thus, the record shows and
General Counsel concedes that the 1952 expense item of $117.60 for travel to
Jefferson, Texas, should be $103 60 since the mileage actually traveled by Williams
was less than that set forth in the specification. It also appears from evidence in
the record that Williams received 1955 earnings from the J. B. Beard Company
in the amount of $1,183.70 rather than $1,166.04 as set forth in the specification32
The net amount due Willie T. Williams should be abated accordingly.

I find therefore that Willie T. Williams is entitled to be made whole for loss of
earnings in the amount of $12,933.77.

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

Upon the foregoing findings, the Trial Examiner finds and concludes that the
employees listed hereunder are entitled to payment by Respondent of the sums listed
opposite their names:

Jeter C. Adams--------------------------------------- $12,876.69
Jessie L. Brown--------------------------------------- 17,845.34
Leroy P. Brown--------------------------------------- 1,093.94
Vernon D. Davis-------------------------------------- 16,935.77
Henry J. Hatcher-------------------------------------- 544.86
Alex C. Lafitte---------------------------------------- 10,188.15
Luther W. McNeese----------------------------------- 14,314.11
William D. Roark------------------------------------- 728.99
Lawrence L. Whitten---------------------------------- 2,374.82
Thomas J. Williams----------------------------------- 10,628.38
Willie T. Williams------------------------------------- 12,933.77

It is recommended that the Board adopt the foregoing findings and conclusions.

as On the basis of prior investigation including examination of Williams' social security
records, General Counsel alleged in the backpay specification that Williams had interim
earnings of $1,173.83 for the year 1950 In the course of the hearing Williams' with-
holding statement (W-2) for 1950 was introduced and showed earnings of only $1,123 83.
General Counsel urges that the lower figure should be adopted with a consequent increase
of $50 in the net earnings figure payable to Williams by Respondent . Contrary to
General Counsel's contention, I see no reason for attaching more weight to a withholding
statement than to a social security record . On the whole record and in view of the fact
that General Counsel had ample time to investigate the work record of Williams before
drawing up the backpay specification , I am inclined to the view , and I find, that the
interim earnings figure for 1950 Is $1,173 83 , as originally alleged.


